

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9381 OF 2014**

**A.R. DHAWAN**

**Appellant(s)**

**VERSUS**

**NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL  
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**O R D E R**

1) By an efflux of time, no fruitful output can come by adjudicating the case on merits since the appellant and respondents have already attained the age of superannuation. Therefore, leaving the question of law open, we dispose of this civil appeal. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J.  
[ J.K. MAHESHWARI ]

....., J.  
[ ATUL S. CHANDURKAR ]

**New Delhi;  
February 12, 2026.**

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 9381/2014

A.R. DHAWAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL  
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-02-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.  
Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Shikha John, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1) By an efflux of time, no fruitful output can come by adjudicating the case on merits since the appellant and respondents have already attained the age of superannuation. Therefore, leaving the question of law open, we dispose of this civil appeal. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file.]